








Supplemental Budget Request Srarzs.. Pending

Sheriff Admin istration

Supp l tD # 3725 Fund 1 Cost Center 2900 Originator: DawnPierce

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 2 2022 Add'l FTE fl Add'l Space n Priority 1

Name of Request: Axon Contract Payments Dec 2022

Costsi Object Object Description

6625 Software Maint Conlracts $85,563

Request Total

1a. Description of request:

Axon contract payments per Whatcom County Contract No. 202012030 payment schedules

1b. Primary customers:

2. Problem to be solved:
The Sheriffs Office body worn camera program was approved with the 2020 budget (ASR 5735), and a 5-
year agreement with Axon was executed in 2021 (Whatcom County Contract No. 202012030): Year 1 for
hardware, licenses, and services; and Years 2-5 for annual software maintenance payments. The ASR
was originally submitted as an on-going request but was approved as a one-time request. Consequently,
the software maintenance payments were not included in subsequent budgets.

ln addition, the Axon agreement was amended in 2022 for additional body worn cameras and interview
room cameras; and supplemental budget lD 3581 was approved for the Year 1 payment in May 2022 fo(
the equipment. The Sheriffs Office overlooked the fact that the Year 2 payments for software
maintenance are due Dec 2022.

Axon payments due Oec 2022:
$66,591.15 Original Agreement Year 3
$22,815.26 Amendment Year 2 for additional body worn cameras
$ 5,223.64 Amendment Year 2 for interview room cameras
$94,630.05 Total payments due Dec 20?2

9 067.00 Suppl lD 3581 unused for Year 1 equipment payment

$85,563.05 Current Supplemental Budget

3a, Options / Advantages:
There are no other options. The Sheriffls Office must comply with payment schedule outlined in the

approved agreement.

3b. Cost savings,'

4a. Outcomes:
The County will make payments in December 2022 in accordance with the terms of approved agreement

4b. Measures:

5a. Other De pa rtm ents/Agenc ies :

Ftitlq, Ju,tc 24, 2022 Ppt: Rl! sttppl ReguLtr

Department Head Signature quired on Hard Copy Submission)

x (.a
Date

-.2_o2-L-

Amount Requested

$85,563



Supplemental Budget Request .t a/6.. Pending

Sheriff Administration

Supp'llD # 3725 Fund 1 Cost Center 2900 Originator: DawnPierce

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and whatthey are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
General Fund

F .la!, Juhe 21, 2022 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regulat



Supplemental Budget Request .t/arrrs.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

llpp't tD # 3727 i ndFu 1 Cost Center 1003512006 Originator: Donna Duling

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 2 2022 Add'l FTE Li Add'l Space n Priority 1

Narre of Reguest: Recreational Boating Safety Grant lncrease 2022

6/^,x r
Oepartment Head Signature ( equired on Hard Copy Submission) Date

Pz

Costs 9llvt 
--4333.8701

i140

Object Description Amount Requested

6210

6230

oxg

($2,500)

$2,166

$115

$166

s51

$2

Request Total $0

la. Description of request:

The Sheriffs Office received an increase of $2,500 to our Recreational Boating Safety (RBS) grant from
Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission, WCC#202202O25. These funds will be used to
conduct additional on{he-water patrols to increase education and enforcement activities encouraging
greater compliance with boating safety laws in an effort to reduce boating related loss of life, personal
inlury, and property damage.

1b, Primary customers:
Whatcom County citizens and visitors.

2. Problem to be solved:
The Sheriffs Office is currently the only law enforcement agency in Whatcom County that operates a state
approved boating safety program under WAC 352-65. The Sheriffs Office provides recreational boating
safety patrols and enforcement of both county code and state law.

3a. Options / Advantages:
Grant funds are awarded speciflcally for boating safety education, assistance and enforcement activities.

3b. Cost savings;

92,s00
4a. Outcomes:

Marine patrols will be conducted during the peak boating period May through September 2022.

4b. Measures:
Written vessel inspections will be conducted and submitted to State Parks.

5a. Oth er De pa rtm entslAgen c i e s :

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
Washington State Parks and Recreation Commission, RBS Federal Financial Assistance Grant. Funds

6962

Boating Safety

Overtime

Retirement

Sociat Security

Worker's Comp-lnterfund

U nernpioyment-tntertuno

Fti.la!, June 24,2022 Rpt: Rpt Suppt Regulat

-l



Supplemental Budget Request S/aras.. Pending

Sheriff Operations

Supp'|lD # 3727 Fund 1

originate from Department of Homeland Security, CFDA No, 97.012

Friday,lune 21,2022 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regulat

Cost Center 1003512006 Originator: Donna Duling





Supplemental Budget Request
Non-Departmental

Fund 1 Cost Center 4044 Originator: T. Helms3724Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: Refugee Stabilization Grant

Add'l FTE Priority 1

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20211Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

4334.0421 Commerce Grant ($250,000)

6610 Contractual Services $250,000

1a. Description of request:
This request is made to accept a Department of Commerce grant in the amount of $250,000 specifically 
intended to stabilize newly arriving refugees from the 2022 Ukraine Russia conflict.  The grant will allow 
for assistance to recently displaced Ukranian refugees.  Funding will be used to enter into a subrecipient 
agreement with a contract agency who will maintain intake documents and provide assistance for rent and 
housing needs, transportation, healthcare, school supplies, and other essential items or services.

1b. Primary customers:
Newly arriving refugees from the Ukraine Russia conflict.

Many newly arriving refugees fled the conflict with little more than the clothes on their backs.  This grant 
will allow for the provision of essential items and services to help stabilize them in a new community.

3a. Options / Advantages:
Seeking ways to support newly arriving refugees will help the entire community.

4a. Outcomes:
Newly arriving refugees will have support for housing and other essential needs to help stabilize them as 
they resettle.

4b. Measures:
The subrecipient must maintain intake documents that include justification of client or family qualification 
for these services.  The County will submit quarterly progress reports to Commerce, which will provide the 
progress made toware resettlement stabiliation.

3b. Cost savings:
n/a

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:
No.

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
N/A

6. Funding Source:
Washington State Department of Commerce

2. Problem to be solved:

$0Request Total

Tuesday, June 28, 2022 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



 
 
 

WHATCOM COUNTY PUBLIC 
WORKS DEPARTMENT 

 
Jon Hutchings, Director 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 

322 N. Commercial Street, Suite 110 
Bellingham, WA  98225 

Telephone:  (360) 778-6230 
FAX:  (360) 778-6231 

www.whatcomcounty.us 

 
 
TO: The Honorable Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive 

Honorable Members of the Whatcom County Council

FROM: Jon Hutchings, Director 

DATE: June 27, 2022 

RE: Supplemental Budget Request #3717 

 
Requested Action.  Public Works seeks to restore budget capacity for road maintenance and 
operations that was depleted during emergency flood repairs. 
 
Background.  Whatcom County suffered substantial damage to its road infrastructure during 
last winter’s flooding.  Emergency repairs were paid from previously authorized 2022 budget 
authority.  Public Works has applied and expects to receive reimbursement for much of that 
damage from the Federal Emergency Management Agency and Federal Highways 
Administration; however, those reimbursements will not be received in time to cover regular 
summer maintenance and ongoing flood repairs. Public Works must be granted additional 
spending authority in order to complete that work.  
  
Funding Amount and Source.  This request authorizes an additional $2,000,000 of Road 
Fund expenditure. 
 
Contact.  Jon Hutchings (360) 778-6205 
 
 

 

 

http://www.whatcomcounty.us/


Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Maintenance & Operations

Fund 108 Cost Center 108100 Originator: Randy Rydel3717Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: Emergency Flood Work (associated with Nov-Dec 2021 Weather Events)

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20222Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)  Date
X

7060.545311 Repairs & Maintenance $2,000,000

1a. Description of request:
This is a budget supplement, from the road fund, seeking expenditure authority to make needed  emergency 
flood repairs to various roadway and public infrastructure sites damaged during the weather events in Nov-
Dec of 2021. We anticipate that FEMA and FHWA Public Assistance Grants will reimburse the County for a 
large percentage of these costs; however, that is still months away from happening.

1b. Primary customers:
The primary customers are the residents of Whatcom County who use the County road system or infrastructure.

The problem to be solved was to repair, to pre-existing conditions, the flood-damaged sections of the 
County road system or infrastructure, and restore full access, protection and use to the Public.

3a. Options / Advantages:
These flood damage repairs were an emergency situation, and the standard practice is to mobilize the 
Maintenance & Operations Division, with Engineering and Contractor support, and restore the County road 
system and infrastructure to full function as soon as possible.

4a. Outcomes:
The outcome of this budget supplement will be the continued funding and prosecution of emergency 
repairs to restore the County Road and infrastructure system as we work through the FEMA and FHWA 
Public Assistance reimbursement process.

4b. Measures:
The measure of success is to ensure that emergency work continues to be funded and that any impacted 
existing maintenance budgets utilized before this supplement, are replenished to allow 2022 goals to be met.

3b. Cost savings:
There is often no consideration for cost savings in Emergencies; however, when the repairs did not
involve emergency access for residents to their homes, or access of emergency services, quotes and
bids were used to procure repair services (consultant and contract).

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:
Other departments affected are the Engineering Division, the Stormwater Division, and
the River & Flood Division of Public works who supported the emergency repairs. Other
Agencies are FEMA and FHWA.

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
Randy Rydel, Public Works Financial Services Manager; Jim Karcher, County Engineer; and Jon 
Hutchings, Public Wks Director.

6. Funding Source:

2. Problem to be solved:

$2,000,000Request Total

Thursday, June 23, 2022 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Maintenance & Operations

Fund 108 Cost Center 108100 Originator: Randy Rydel3717Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Public Works Road Fund

Thursday, June 23, 2022 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular







Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

Jail 

I Supp'I ID# 3716 Fund 118 Cost Center 118143 Originator: Barry Lovell 

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year :C. 2022 Add'I FTE □ Add'I Space O Priority 1 

ransmission rebuild 

X 
Depa ent Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) Date 

Costs: Object Object Description Amount Requested 

4332.1069 Federal Forest-Title II ($7,000) 
-7410 Equipment-Capital Outlay $7,000 

Request Total $0 

1 a. Description of request: 

Purchase and install a rebuilt transmission for the Forest Service Work Crew Truck, # 8001. Estimated 
costs are as follows: 
Materials $4,600 
Labor: $1 ,800 
Fluids and Contingency: $600 

This includes the condition that the core of the transmission is not cracked and can be used as part of the 
re-build. 

1 b. Primary customers: 
Work Crew Supervisor Allen Mason and the offender work crew. 

2. Problem to be solved: 

As of June 14th, the transmission of the Forest Service vehicle became non-functional. While some of the 
crew work can be done using one of the other vehicles, the terrain in the national forests requires a 
vehicle needs to be more rugged than the ones used in more urban areas. It is especially critical this 
time of year, as some of the areas are only accessible during summer months. 

3a. Options I Advantages: 

1) Use a spare work crew van. The issues with this option include: 
a) The weight of the equipment being pulled by the spare vehicle pushes the rraximum recommended 
limits suggested by the manufacture 
b) The terrain is challenging for an urban transport vehicle. 
C) It eliminates our ability to have spare vehicle for use when our other vehicles are schedule for routine 
maintenance. 

2) Purchase a new vehicle. Upon review, it is more cost effective at this point to rebuild and replace the 
transmission in the current vehicle. 

3b. Cost savings: 

it would cost $30,000.00 or more to purchase a used replacement truck. 
4a. Outcomes: 

8001 will be operational. When the county shop completes the work required . 

4b. Measures: 
8001 will back in service operating at ful1 capacity. 

5a. Other Departments/Agencies: 

Tuesday , June 28, 2022 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 

mcaldwel
Cross-Out

mcaldwel
Cross-Out

mcaldwel
Typewritten Text
7060

mcaldwel
Typewritten Text
Repairs & Maintenance

















Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Equipment Services

Fund 501 Cost Center 501100 Originator: Randy Rydel3715Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

Name of Request: Medical Van Upfit

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20222Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

7410 Equipment-Capital Outlay $93,676

8301 Operating Transfer In ($45,000)

1a. Description of request:
We are requesting expenditure authority for customization work that is necessary to be able to provide 
medical services in a manner that is safe for both staff and clients in inclement weather.
This includes:
  Install interior lining: wall and ceiling
  Vaccine refrigerators
  Electrical: inverter/shore inlet/12v system/interior and exterior lighting system
  Wall mount secure storage cabinets
  Install partition areas for interviews and provision of medical services
  Flooring

Some of the customization work will be subcontracted out. The overall customizatin expense is anticipated 
to be approximately $93,675

1b. Primary customers:
Primary customers are people who inject drugs (PWID) living in Whatcom County as well as their close 
contacts ( household and sexual partners). The van could also be used for disaster outreach such as 
mass vaccination clinics in rural Whatcom County.

Reuse of dirty injection equipment causes spread of disease
Current program model is exceeding capacity at the stationary site on State St
Not reaching residents in need of services in outlying parts of the county

3a. Options / Advantages:
Expanding services at the current site will not engage people throughout Whatcom County. We have 
considered submitting a proposal to purchase our own van, however initiating a pilot project in 2019 using 
a rental vehicle allowed us to assess need and best model before investing in a vehicle. Setting up an 
additional stationary site would be cost prohibitive as it would not be used most of the week.

3b. Cost savings:
We are preventing long range health care expenses for infections related to injection drug use and chronic 
Hepatitis C and HIV. There is additional benefit of engagement in referrals to care such as housing and 
substance use disorder treatment.

An extended hospital stay for endocardititis or osteomyelitis ranges from $180,000 to $200,000. 
http://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0129360

2. Problem to be solved:

$48,676Request Total

Friday, June 17, 2022 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

6/17/22



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Equipment Services

Fund 501 Cost Center 501100 Originator: Randy Rydel3715Supp'l ID #

Status: Pending

4a. Outcomes:
Success will be measured with quarterly performace management - by the number of needles collected 
and clients engaged in harm reduction and other health services. For the long-term, we anticipate a 
reduction in transmission of Hepatitis C and other blood borne pathogens, as well as an increase in 
chemical dependency services accessed by the syringe services population.

4b. Measures:
Through quarterly performance measures, success will be assessed by the number of unique clients 
served, referrals made and number of needles exchanged.

Treating one case of Hepatitis C ranges from $26,000 to $84,000 depending upon the specific genotype 
of the Hepatitis C infection

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:
Public Works

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
John De Lappe and Matt Cooper

6. Funding Source:
Health Department Transfer in and previous Health Department transfer from 2019.

Friday, June 17, 2022 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular






	Memo SBR#3717.pdf
	WHATCOM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT




